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Authority: These investigations are being 
conducted under authority of title VII of the 
Tariff Act of 1930; this notice is published 
pursuant to section 207.12 of the 
Commission’s rules. 

By order of the Commission. 
Issued: February 5, 2020. 

Lisa Barton, 
Secretary to the Commission. 
[FR Doc. 2020–02643 Filed 2–10–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7020–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1140–0056] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed eCollection 
eComments Requested; Revision of a 
Currently Approved Collection Special 
Agent Medical Preplacement—ATF 
Form 2300.10 

AGENCY: Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives, Department of 
Justice. 
ACTION: 60-Day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice 
(DOJ), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives (ATF), will 
submit the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection 
OMB 1140–0056 (Special Agent Medical 
Preplacement—ATF F 2300.10), is being 
revised due to an increase in the 
number of respondents, public burden 
hours, and mailing costs since the last 
renewal 2017, as well as a change in the 
mailing address. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for 60 days until April 
10, 2020. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If 
you have additional comments, 
regarding the estimated public burden 
or associated response time, 
suggestions, or need a copy of the 
proposed information collection 
instrument with instructions, or 
additional information, please contact: 
Danielle Thompson Murray, 
Recruitment, Diversity and Hiring 
Division, either by mail at Bureau of 
Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms, 99 New 
York Ave. NE, 2S–125, Washington, DC 
20226, by email at Danielle.Murray@
atf.gov, or by telephone at 202–648– 
9100. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written 
comments and suggestions from the 
public and affected agencies concerning 
the proposed collection of information 

are encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Evaluate whether and if so how the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected can be 
enhanced; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

1. Type of Information Collection 
(check justification or form 83): 
Revision of a currently approved 
collection. 

2. The Title of the Form/Collection: 
Special Agent Medical Preplacement. 

3. The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
Form number (if applicable): ATF Form 
2300.10. Component: Bureau of 
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and 
Explosives, U.S. Department of Justice. 

4. Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Individuals or 
households. Other (if applicable): 
Federal Government Abstract: The 
Special Agent Medical Preplacement 
Form—ATF Form 2300.10 is used to 
collect specific personally identifiable 
information (PII), including the name, 
address, telephone, social security 
number and certain medical data. The 
collected medical data is used to 
determine if a candidate is medically 
qualified for and can be hired to serve 
as a criminal investigator (special agent) 
or an explosives enforcement officer. 

5. An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: An estimated 288 respondents 
will utilize the form annually, and it 
will each respondents approximately 45 
minutes for all respondents to prepare 
their responses. 

6. An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 

collection: The estimated annual public 
burden associated with this collection is 
216 hours, which is equal to 288 (# of 
respondents) * 1 (number or responses 
per respondents) * .75 (45 minutes). 

7. An Explanation of the Change in 
Estimates: The adjustments associated 
with this collection include an increase 
in both the number of respondents and 
total burden hours by 168 and 126 hours 
respectively, since the last renewal in 
2017. Due to more respondents and an 
increase in the postal rate, the public 
cost has also increased by $2,160, since 
2017. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Melody Braswell, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405A, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: February 6, 2020. 
Melody Braswell, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2020–02663 Filed 2–10–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–18–P 

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS 
ADMINISTRATION 

[NARA–2020–019] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request 

AGENCY: National Archives and Records 
Administration (NARA). 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: We are proposing to request 
that OMB renew its approval of our 
currently-approved information 
collection on applying to use space in 
one of our Presidential libraries. People 
submit this application to request the 
use of space in the library for a privately 
sponsored activity. We invite you to 
comment on the proposed information 
collection. 

DATES: We must receive comments in 
writing by April 13, 2020. 
ADDRESSES: Send comments to Tamee 
Fechhelm, by mail at Paperwork 
Reduction Act Comments (MP), Room 
4100; National Archives and Records 
Administration; 8601 Adelphi Rd; 
College Park, MD 20740–6001, by fax at 
301–837–0319, or by email at 
tamee.fechhelm@nara.gov. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Tamee Fechhelm, by phone at 
301.837.1694 or by fax at 301.837.0319, 
with requests for additional information 
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or copies of the proposed information 
collection and supporting statement. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant 
to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(Pub. L. 104–13), we invite people to 
comment on proposed information 
collections. The comments and 
suggestions should address one or more 
of the following points: (a) whether the 
proposed information collection is 
necessary for us to properly perform our 
agency’s functions; (b) the accuracy of 
our estimate of the burden of the 
proposed information collection; (c) 
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; (d) ways to minimize the 
burden of the collection on respondents, 
including the use of information 
technology; and (e) whether small 
businesses are affected by this 
collection. We will summarize the 
comments you submit and include them 
in our request to OMB for approval. All 
comments will become a matter of 
public record. In this notice, we are 
soliciting comments concerning the 
following information collection: 

Title: Application and Permit for Use 
of Space in Presidential Library and 
Grounds. 

OMB number: 3095–0024. 
Agency form number: NA Form 

16011. 
Type of review: Regular. 
Affected public: Private organizations. 
Estimated number of respondents: 

600. 
Estimated time per response: 20 

minutes. 
Frequency of response: On occasion. 
Estimated total annual burden hours: 

200 hours. 
Abstract: The information collection 

is prescribed by 36 CFR 1280. 
Requesters submit the application to 
request the use of space in a Presidential 
library for a privately sponsored 
activity. We use the information to 
determine whether the requested use 
meets the criteria in 36 CFR 1280 and 
to schedule the date. 

Swarnali Haldar, 
Executive for Information Services/CIO. 
[FR Doc. 2020–02692 Filed 2–10–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7515–01–P 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[Docket Nos. 52–025 and 52–026; NRC– 
2008–0252] 

Southern Nuclear Operating Company, 
Inc.; Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, 
Units 3 and 4; Onsite Standby Diesel 
Generator Loading Changes 

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission. 
ACTION: Exemption and combined 
license amendment; issuance. 

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC) is granting an 
exemption to allow a departure from the 
certification information of Tier 1 of the 
generic design control document (DCD) 
and is issuing License Amendment Nos. 
174 and 172 to Combined Licenses 
(COL), NPF–91 and NPF–92, 
respectively. The COLs were issued to 
Southern Nuclear Operating Company, 
Inc., and Georgia Power Company, 
Oglethorpe Power Corporation, MEAG 
Power SPVM, LLC, MEAG Power SPVJ, 
LLC, MEAG Power SPVP, LLC, and the 
City of Dalton, Georgia (collectively 
SNC); for construction and operation of 
the Vogtle Electric Generating Plant 
(VEGP) Units 3 and 4, located in Burke 
County, Georgia. 

The granting of the exemption allows 
the changes to Tier 1 information asked 
for in the amendment. Because the 
acceptability of the exemption was 
determined in part by the acceptability 
of the amendment, the exemption and 
amendment are being issued 
concurrently. 

DATES: The exemption and amendment 
were issued on January 28, 2020. 
ADDRESSES: Please refer to Docket ID 
NRC–2008–0252 when contacting the 
NRC about the availability of 
information regarding this document. 
You may obtain publicly-available 
information related to this document 
using any of the following methods: 

• Federal Rulemaking website: Go to 
https://www.regulations.gov and search 
for Docket ID NRC–2008–0252. Address 
questions about NRC docket IDs in 
Regulations.gov to Jennifer Borges; 
telephone: 301–287–9127; email: 
Jennifer.Borges@nrc.gov. For technical 
questions, contact the individual listed 
in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
CONTACT section of this document. 

• NRC’s Agencywide Documents 
Access and Management System 
(ADAMS): You may obtain publicly- 
available documents online in the 
ADAMS Public Documents collection at 
https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/ 
adams.html. To begin the search, select 

‘‘Begin Web-based ADAMS Search.’’ For 
problems with ADAMS, please contact 
the NRC’s Public Document Room (PDR) 
reference staff at 1–800–397–4209, 301– 
415–4737, or by email to pdr.resource@
nrc.gov. The ADAMS accession number 
for each document referenced (if it is 
available in ADAMS) is provided the 
first time that it is mentioned in this 
document. The request for the 
amendment and exemption was 
designated License Amendment Request 
(LAR) 19–015 and submitted by letter 
dated August 9, 2019, (ADAMS 
Accession No. ML19221B669). 

• NRC’s PDR: You may examine and 
purchase copies of public documents at 
the NRC’s PDR, Room O1–F21, One 
White Flint North, 11555 Rockville 
Pike, Rockville, Maryland 20852. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Cayetano Santos, Office of Nuclear 
Reactor Regulation, U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission, Washington, 
DC 20555–0001; telephone: 301–415– 
7270; email: Cayetano.Santos@nrc.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Introduction 

The NRC is issuing License 
Amendment Nos. 174 and 172 to COLs 
NPF–91 and NPF–92, respectively, and 
is granting an exemption from Tier 1 
information in the plant-specific DCD 
for the AP1000. The AP1000 DCD is 
incorporated by reference in appendix 
D, ‘‘Design Certification Rule for the 
AP1000,’’ to part 52 of title 10 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR). 
The exemption, granted pursuant to 
paragraph A.4 of section VIII, 
‘‘Processes for Changes and 
Departures,’’ of 10 CFR part 52, 
appendix D, allows the licensee to 
depart from the Tier 1 information. With 
the requested amendment, SNC sought 
proposed changes to (1) add loads to the 
onsite standby diesel generator required 
for orderly plant shutdown, defense-in- 
depth, and prevention of automatic 
passive safety-related system actuation 
following anticipated operational 
occurrences; (2) delete inspections, 
tests, analyses and acceptance criteria 
(ITAAC) 2.6.01.04c and combine it with 
ITAAC 2.6.04.02a to prevent 
duplication of testing; and (3) provide 
editorial updates for clarification and 
consistency. 

Part of the justification for granting 
the exemption was provided by the 
review of the amendment. Because the 
exemption is necessary in order to issue 
the requested license amendment, the 
NRC granted the exemption and issued 
the amendment concurrently, rather 
than in sequence. This included issuing 
a combined safety evaluation containing 
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